## REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

## MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Corrections and Juvenile Justice** recommends **HB 2534** be amended on page 1, in line 8, after "officer" by inserting ", law enforcement agency"; in line 12, by striking "for a period of 12 hours or more" and inserting ", with the intent to conceal the commission of a crime, other than a violation of this subsection"; in line 16, after "(b)" by inserting "(1)"; also in line 16, after the second "to" by inserting "promptly";

Also on page 1, in line 17, by striking all after "child"; in line 18, by striking "amendments thereto"; and inserting "to a law enforcement officer, law enforcement agency or state investigative agency, with the intent to conceal the commission of a crime, other than a violation of this subsection"; in line 19, by striking "(1)" and inserting "(A)"; in line 20, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(B)"; following line 22, by inserting:

"(2) The provisions of this subsection shall not apply when the child's death has been reported by another person or is otherwise known by a law enforcement agency or state investigative agency.";

Also on page 1, in line 26, after "(1)" by inserting "(A)"; in line 27, by striking "(2)" and inserting "(1)(B)"; in line 29, by striking "has" and inserting "had"; in line 30, after "disappearance" by inserting "or death";

On page 2, in line 2, after "officer" by inserting ", law enforcement agency"; in line 7, after "officer" by inserting ", law enforcement agency"; and the bill be passed as amended.